RESOLUTION NO. 1338

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE REPEALING RESOLUTION 428 AND THE EXISTING CITY OF WILSONVILLE BASIC EMERGENCY OPERATING PLAN AND REPLACING WITH THE NEW RESOLUTION AND NEW CITY OF WILSONVILLE BASIC EMERGENCY OPERATING PLAN, DATED DECEMBER 1, 1996, AND AUTHORIZING STAFF TO OPERATE UNDER THE NEW PLAN IN THE EVENT OF DISASTER AND TO COORDINATE SAID EMERGENCY PLAN WITH OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES.

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville has adopted Resolution 428 on September 17, 1984 adopting the disaster plan for the City of Wilsonville and authorizing staff to coordinate said disaster plan with other governmental agencies, and

WHEREAS, such existing emergency plan is outdated and not effective and has been updated as "Exhibit A" and provides an updated guideline for staff to react in case of disaster or emergency in the city, and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to appeal Resolution 428 and replace with a new resolution, and

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes a need for the updated manual attached hereto as "Exhibit A"

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Resolution 428 and the current Disaster Plan is hereby repealed and replaced with new Resolution and updated City of Wilsonville Basic Emergency Operating Plan, attached as "Exhibit A".

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville, on the 2nd day of December, 1996, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

GERALD A. KRUMMEL, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandra King, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES::

Mayor Krummel

Yea

Councilor Lehan

Yes

Councilor Hawkins

Yes

Councilor MacDonald Yes

Councilor Luper

Yes